

2020-1321

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF VETERANS' ADVOCATES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

Petition for Review Pursuant to 38 U.S.C. § 502

EN BANC BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ETHAN P. DAVIS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

Of Counsel:

Y. KEN LEE
Deputy Chief Counsel

JULIE HONAN
Attorney
Benefits Law Group
Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20420

MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.
Deputy Director

ERIC P. BRUSKIN
Assistant Director
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division, Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Tel: (202) 307-5958
Eric.Bruskin@usdoj.gov

August 6, 2020

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE SETTING FORTH RELEVANT FACTS	2
I. Providing Guidance To Claims Adjudicators Through The Manual Plays A Critical Role In VA’s Claims Adjudication Process	2
II. The VJRA Established A Tailored Judicial Review Scheme With Limited Pre-Enforcement Review Of Enumerated VA Actions	5
III. Federal Circuit Rule 47.12(a)	8
IV. NOVA’s Section 502 Petition	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. Interpretations In The Manual Are Not Subject To Section 502 Review	12
A. Section 552(a)(1) Does Not Refer To Interpretations In The Manual	12
1. Section 552(a)(1)(D) Does Not Refer To Interpretations In The Manual.....	14
2. Section 552(a)(1)(D) Refers To Binding Interpretations.....	21
i. The Text And History Of FOIA Support The Secretary’s Reading Of FOIA	21
ii. Relevant Precedent Supports The Secretary’s Reading Of FOIA.....	25
iii. The Broader Statutory Structure Supports The Secretary’s Reading Of FOIA.....	27

3.	Section 552(a)(1)(D) Does Not Refer To Interpretations In The Manual Because They Are Not Binding	30
4.	NOVA’s Disagreement With The Secretary’s Reading Of FOIA Is Unpersuasive	33
B.	Section 553 Does Not Refer To Interpretations In The Manual	39
C.	Interpretations In The Manual Are Not Subject To Pre-Enforcement Review Because They Are Not Final Agency Action	41
D.	The Court Should Not And Need Not Overturn <i>DAV</i>	49
II.	Actions Seeking Pre-Enforcement Review Under Section 502 Are Governed By Section 2401(a) And Federal Circuit Rule 15(f)	51
	CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbot Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	43
<i>Airport Comm’n of Forsyth Cty. v. Civil Aeornautics Bd.</i> , 300 F.2d 185 (4th Cir. 1962).....	23
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 882 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1989).....	42
<i>Anderson v. Butz</i> , 550 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1977).....	15, 18
<i>Ashford Univ., LLC v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 951 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	41, 44, 45
<i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA v. Huerta</i> , 785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	43, 47
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	34
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	37
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983)	44
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	41, 42, 44
<i>Block v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 641 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	51, 56

Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.,
796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....30

Brown v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
124 F.3d 227, 1997 WL 488930 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....57

Cathedral Candle Co. v. United States ITC,
400 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005)15, 16, 25

Capuano v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.,
843 F.2d 53 (1st Cir. 1988)15, 20

Carter/Mondale Presidential Comm., Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
711 F.2d 279 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....44

Christensen v. Harris Cty.,
529 U.S. 576 (2000)32

Concerned Residents of Buck Hill Falls v. Grant,
537 F.2d 29 (3d Cir. 1976)26

Conyers v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
750 F. App’x 996 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....39

Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund,
138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)16

Disabled Am. Veterans v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
859 F.3d 1072 (Fed. Cir. 2017)*passim*

Edwards v. Shalala,
64 F.3d 601 (11th Cir. 1995).....52

Gray v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
875 F.3d 1102 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....36, 37

Gray v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
884 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....30, 46, 49

Hall v. United States,
566 U.S. 506 (2012)17

Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.,
138 S. Ct. 13 (2017)55, 58

Hansen v. Harris,
619 F.2d 942 (2d Cir. 1980).....20

Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki,
562 U.S. 428 (2011)*passim*

Hilario v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
937 F.2d 586 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....56

Hogg v. United States,
428 F.2d 274 (6th Cir. 1970).....25

Joshi v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.,
791 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2015)42

Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996)43

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)36

Kontrick v. Ryan,
540 U.S. 443 (2004)57

Lance, Inc. v. Dewco Servs., Inc.,
422 F.2d 778 (9th Cir. 1970).....58

Lavery v. Marsh,
918 F.2d 1022 (1st Cir. 1990)52

LeFevre v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
66 F.3d 1191 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....18, 19, 34

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)43

Miner v. Atlass,
363 U.S. 641 (1960).....55, 56

Monk v. Shulkin,
855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....46

Morton v. Ruiz,
415 U.S. 199 (1974).....24, 26

Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish,
541 U.S. 157 (2004).....24

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975).....29

Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. Union v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....53

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....33

New York v. Lyng,
829 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1987).....25

Nguyen v. United States,
824 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1987).....18

Nielson v. Shinseki,
607 F.3d 802 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....40

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....23

Notaro v. Luther,
800 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1986).....20

Nuevas v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
9 F.3d 977, 1993 WL 452676 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....8

Overton v. Wilkie,
30 Vet. App. 257 (2018)*passim*

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)32, 33, 35, 36, 39

Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.,
572 U.S. 663 (2014)35

Preminger v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
517 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....51, 56

Preminger v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
632 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....46, 53

Price v. Bernanke,
470 F.3d 384 (D.C. Cir. 2006)52, 57

Procopio v. Wilkie,
913 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....46

Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.,
509 U.S. 43 (1993)42

Roberts v. Cameron-Brown Co.,
556 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1977).....30

Rotkiske v. Klemm,
140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)55

Samudio v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
14 F.3d 612, 1993 WL 525463 (Fed. Cir. 1993)8

SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC,
137 S. Ct. 954 (2017)55

Schweiker v. Hansen,
450 U.S. 785 (1981)20, 26

Sears v. Shinseki,
349 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....40, 54

Service Women’s Action Network v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
815 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....47

Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.,
514 U.S. 87 (1995)20

Shinseki v. Sanders,
556 U.S. 396 (2009)47

Snyder v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
858 F.3d 1410 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....34, 43

Splane v. West,
216 F.3d 1058 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....33, 34, 35, 42

Stevens v. Dep’t of Treasury,
500 U.S. 1 (1991)52

Stuart-James Co., Inc. v. SEC,
857 F.2d 796 (D.C. Cir. 1988)15

Tax Analysts and Advocates v. IRS,
505 F.2d 350 (D.C. Cir. 1974)28

Title Redacted,
Bd. Vet. App. 1427401, 2014 WL 3959707 (June 17, 2014).....31

Title Redacted,
Bd. Vet. App. 1633157, 2016 WL 5850298 (Aug. 22, 2016)31, 32

Title Redacted,
Bd. Vet. App. 1639810, 2016 BVA Lexis 46159 (Sept. 30, 2016).....32

Title Redacted,
Bd. Vet. App. 18102879, 2018 BVA Lexis 83337 (May 16, 2018).....32

Title Redacted,
 Bd. Vet. App. 20000715, 2020 WL 1543152 (Jan. 7, 2020).....38

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
 534 U.S. 19 (2001)17

United States v. 449 Cases, Containing Tomato Paste,
 212 F.2d 567 (2d Cir. 1954).....23

United States v. Williams,
 553 U.S. 285 (2008)27

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.,
 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)42

Veterans Justice Grp., LLC v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
 818 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....47

Washington State Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler, 537 U.S. 371 (2003)20

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001)43

Willy v. Coastal Corp.,
 503 U.S. 131 (1992)57

Statutes & Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 522(a)(1)(B)44

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(D) *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(E).....13,

5 U.S.C. § 553.....*passim*

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A).....39

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A)7, 19

5 U.S.C. § 553(e)	7, 45, 53
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....	41
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	8, 11, 41, 44
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	7
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 804(3)(A).....	26
5 U.S.C. § 7121.....	53
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1).....	53
5 U.S.C. § 7703(d)	53
7 U.S.C. § 2461.....	53
15 U.S.C. § 78y(b)	53
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(d)	55
15 U.S.C. § 2060.....	53
15 U.S.C. § 2618.....	53
17 U.S.C. § 507(b)	55
19 U.S.C. § 1337(c)	53
28 U.S.C. § 2071(a)	56
28 U.S.C. § 2107.....	53
28 U.S.C. §§ 2341-2351	52
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)	2, 12, 51, 52, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58

28 U.S.C. § 2522.....	53
28 U.S.C. § 2645(c)	53
35 U.S.C. § 286.....	55
38 U.S.C. § 502.....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 511(a)	8
38 U.S.C. § 7104(c)	31, 33, 43
38 U.S.C. § 7252(a)	5, 46, 53
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)	5, 6, 46,
38 U.S.C. § 7292(a)	53
38 U.S.C. § 7929(b)	6, 46
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(f).....	53
42 U.S.C. § 6306.....	53
42 U.S.C. § 7607	53
42 U.S.C. § 8412.....	53
49 U.S.C. § 30161(a)	53
49 U.S.C. § 32909(b)	53
1 C.F.R. § 1.1	26
38 C.F.R. § 3.21	31
38 C.F.R. § 20.105	4, 13, 29, 31
38 C.F.R. § 20.1303	29

Other Authorities

Act of July 4, 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-487, 80 Stat. 250 (1966).....24

Act of June 5, 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-23, 81 Stat. 54 (1967)24

Adjudication Procedures Manual M21-1*passim*

Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 238 (1946)22, 23

Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947).....23

*Attorney General’s Memorandum on the Public Information Section Of The
Administrative Procedure Act* (1967)24

Colleen R. Courtade, Annotation, *What Rules, Statements, and
Intepretations Adopted By Federal Agencies Must Be Published*,
77 A.L.R. Fed 572 (1986 & Supp. 2018-2019)25

Kenneth Culp Davis, *Administrative Law Treatise* (Supp. 1970)15

Education Procedure M22-4.....3

Federal Circuit Rule 15(f)..... 12, 51, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58

Federal Circuit Rule 47.12(a)2, 8, 51

15 *Federal Procedure* (2011)15

Federal Register Act, ch. 417, 49 Stat. 500 (1935).....22, 23

Guaranteed Loan Processing Manual M26-13

H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946).....22

H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988).....25, 45, 47

1 James T. O’Reilly, *Federal Information Disclosure* § 6.3 (2017)15

S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945).....	22
S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965).....	24
S. Rep. No. 100-418 (1988).....	25, 45, 47
S. Rep. No. 110-449 (2008).....	54
The Veterans Appeals Improvement and Modernization Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-55, 131 Stat. 1105	3, 48
The Veterans’ Benefits Improvement Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-389, 122 Stat. 4145	54
The Veterans’ Judicial Review Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-687, Div. A, 101 Stat. 4105	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> , 2 nd ed. (1960).....	17, 22
